

No. 21-1453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOE A. LYNCH,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY
INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

John B. Wells
MILITARY-VETERANS
ADVOCACY, INC.
P.O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235
(985) 641-1855
JohnLawEsq@msn.com

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation of § 5107(b) Contradicts the Statutory Text and Defies Congress’s Intent.	4
A. The <i>Ortiz/Lynch</i> Rule Reinstates the Flawed Preponderance of the Evidence Standard.....	5
B. The <i>Ortiz/Lynch</i> Rule Employs Adversarial Concepts in a Non- Adversarial System.....	8
C. The <i>Ortiz/Lynch</i> Rule Allows VA to Evade Its Statutory Obligation—and Appellate Review.....	10
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Recurring.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	11
<i>Bowden v. McDonough</i> , No. 21-2992, 2022 WL 1222989 (Vet. App. Apr. 26, 2022)	6
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)	2, 4, 5, 13
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....	7
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	8, 13
<i>Hicks v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-8264, 2022 WL 1223015 (Vet. App. Apr. 26, 2022)	7
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972).....	14
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	7

<i>Ortiz v. Principi</i> , 274 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Sansbury v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-8639, 2022 WL 1078537 (Vet. App. Apr. 11, 2022)	6
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	12
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	5, 9, 13
<i>Stevenson v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-6985, 2022 WL 1202742 (Vet. App. Apr. 22, 2022)	6
<i>Turner v. McDonough</i> , No. 21-0914, 2022 WL 1014149 (Vet. App. Apr. 5, 2022)	6
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	9
<i>Watkins v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-5640, 2022 WL 593627 (Vet. App. Feb. 28, 2022)	6
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	13

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 5103(a).....9
38 U.S.C. § 5103A9
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13
38 U.S.C. § 5904(c)(1).....9
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(1)10

Rules and Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 2.1075 (1938).....2
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a).....9

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Board of
Veterans’ Appeals, *Annual Report –
Fiscal Year (FY) 2021*,
<https://tinyurl.com/mr37rknt>9
